
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 9 AUGUST 2023, AT 9.00 AM 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: joe.tyler@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5982 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).   

It can also be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 NOTE: The Planning Committee will break for lunch around 1.00 p.m. 

 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2023 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.newforest.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cda8bae757d184b194a9e08dabcb628f4%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C638029787794355893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pyITIEABv8zOwjB4qtZ8V3vP2XsLS7LRjl2qb%2F8qQYI%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 
2 

 

 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   Former Police Station, Southampton Road, Lymington (Application No. 
23/10282) (Pages 5 - 60) 

  Redevelopment of the site to form 32no. retirement apartments including 
communal facilities, access, car parking and landscaping; demolition of 
existing building. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Development Management – Service 
Manager to GRANT PERMISSION subject to conditions. 
 

 (b)   SS18 Land North of Augustus Avenue and West of the A338 Salisbury 
Road, North of Burgate (Application No. 23/10518) (Pages 61 - 96) 

  Construction of link road from August Avenue to the A338, forming part of the 
SS18 allocated site, including landscaping, permanent and temporary 
drainage infrastructure, and other associated infrastructure (enabling early 
delivery of the highways infrastructure of hybrid application reference 
21/11237). 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions. 
 

 (c)   Land to West of Whitsbury Road, Fordingbridge (Application No. 
21/10052) (Pages 97 - 166) 

  Residential development and change of use of land to Alternative Natural 
Recreational Greenspace and all other necessary on-site infrastructure 
(Outline planning application all matters reserved except means of access 
only in relation to a new point  of vehicular access into the site). 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
That the Committee allow a further four-month period until 22 December 2023 
to allow for the completion of the S106 Agreement and the subsequent issuing 
of the Planning Permission. 
 

 (d)   14 Parsonage Barn Lane, Ringwood (Application No. 23/10662) (Pages 
167 - 176) 

  Conversion of 7-bedroom hostel into 5 flats to provide temporary 
accommodation; fenestration alterations, associated landscaping, parking, 
cycle and bin store. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to conditions. 
 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 (e)   14 Matley Gardens, Totton (Application No. 23/10618) (Pages 177 - 182) 

  First floor side extension with partial garage conversion; fenestration 
alterations, single-storey rear extension to replace existing conservatory. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions. 
 

 (f)   54 Crawte Avenue, Holbury, Fawley (Application No. 23/10554) (Pages 
183 - 188) 

  Rebuild and extend to the front of the existing garage. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions. 
 

 (g)   Land at Crow Arch Lane and Crow Lane, Crow, Ringwood (Application 
No. 23/10040) (Pages 189 - 196) 

  Totem sign (non-illuminated) (Application for Advertising Consent) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant advertisement consent. 
 
 

 Please note, that the planning applications listed above may be considered in a 
different order at the meeting. 

 
 
 
Please note that all planning applications give due consideration to the following 
matters: 
 
Human Rights 
In coming to this recommendation, consideration has been given to the rights set out in 
Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (Right 
to peaceful enjoyment of possessions) of the European Convention on Human Rights. 
 

Equality 
The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in respect of certain 
protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or beliefs and sex and sexual orientation. It places the Council 
under a legal duty to have due regard to the advancement of equality in the exercise of 
its powers including planning powers. The Committee must be mindful of this duty inter 
alia when determining all planning applications. In particular the Committee must pay 
due regard to the need to: 
 

(1) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under the Act; 

(2) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

(3) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 



 
 

 
4 

 

 
To: Councillors: 

 
Councillors: 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Barry Rickman (Vice-Chairman) 
Hilary Brand 
Kate Crisell 
Philip Dowd 
Matthew Hartmann 
David Hawkins 

Dave Penny 
Joe Reilly 
Janet Richards 
John Sleep 
Malcolm Wade 
Phil Woods 

 
 



Planning Committee 09 August 2023

Application Number: 23/10282 Full Planning Permission

Site: FORMER POLICE STATION, SOUTHAMPTON ROAD,

LYMINGTON SO41 9GH

Development: Redevelopment of the site to form 32no. Retirement

apartments including communal facilities, access, car parking

& landscaping; demolition of existing building

Applicant: Churchill Retirement Living

Agent: Planning Issues Ltd

Target Date: 16/06/2023

Case Officer: Warren Simmonds

Officer Recommendation: Service Man Planning Grant

Reason for Referral
to Committee:

This application is to be considered by Committee because of

the PAR4 recommendation of refusal received from Lymington

and Pennington Town Council.

__________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1. Principle of development  sustainability and wider policy implications including
affordable housing and other development related contributions.

2. The need for new homes, and this type of housing
3. Impact on local character, appearance and setting of designated Heritage

Assets, including matters relating to site layout and design
4. Highway access/egress and parking
5. Impact on local residential amenities
6. Surface water drainage
7. Air quality
8. Biodiversity on-site and off-site ecological mitigation
9. Nitrate neutrality and potential ecological harm

A copy of the recent appeal decision is appended to this report.

2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The application relates to the former Police Station, located on the western side of
Southampton Road, between Que
[...]
here is a clear,
demonstrable need) in a sustainable town centre location, and would make an
appropriate (financial) contribution towards the provision of affordable housing in the
area.

The impacts of the scheme were considered by an Inspector at a recent Planning
Inquiry and it was concluded that the proposal was acceptable on balance in terms
of its scale, mass and appearance and its consequent impact on the existing
character of the surrounding area (and adjacent Conservation area) and would not
result in undue/detrimental impacts in, terms of amenity, environmental/ecological
assets, highway safety, or other material considerations relevant to the proposal.

In these respects the proposed development is considered accordant with relevant
local plan policies and national planning policy and guidance

12 RECOMMENDATION

Delegated Authority be given to the Development Management - Service Manager to GRANT 
PERMISSION subject to:

i) the prior completion by the applicant/land owner of a planning obligation entered into by
way of a Section 106 Agreement to secure appropriate habitats mitigation contributions (as
identified in the officer report) and an appropriate contribution towards the off-site provision
of affordable housing; and

ii) the imposition of the conditions set out below:

20



Proposed Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

10109LY-PA10 PROPOSED OUTBUILDING AND SUBSTATION
PA01 D  PROPOSED SITE PLAN
PA02 A  PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN
PA03 B  PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN
PA06 A  PROPOSED ROOF PLAN
PA08  PROPOSED ELEVATION 2
PA09 A  PROPOSED ELEVATION 3
PA07  PROPOSED ELEVATION 1
PA04 A  PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLA
[...]
s://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Planning Committee 09 August 2023

Application Number: 23/10518 Full Planning Permission

Site: SS18 LAND NORTH OF AUGUSTUS AVENUE AND WEST

OF THE A338 SALISBURY ROAD, NORTH OF BURGATE

Development: Construction of link road from Augustus Avenue to the A338,

forming part of the SS18 allocated site, including landscaping,

permanent and temporary drainage infrastructure and other

associated infrastructure (enabling early delivery of the

highways infrastructure of hybrid application reference

21/11237) (AMENDED REASON TO ADVERTISE)

Applicant: Pennyfarthing Homes Limited

Agent: TOR & co

Target Date: 05/09/2023

Case Officer: Stephen Belli

Officer Recommendation: Grant Subject to Conditions

Reason for Referral
to Committee:

Application relates to Local Plan strategic housing site

________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The key issues are:

1) Principle of development

2) Access and highway safety, trip generation and local road capacity,
sustainable transport opportunities, lighting, and construction access 

3) Environmental health considerations

4) Flood risk and surface water drainage

5) Impact on wider and protected landscapes

6) Ecology - on site impact on protected species, Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG),

7) Impact on setting of Listed Buildings at Fryern Court Road and Salisbury Road

8) Impact on residential amenities of neighbours, in terms of general amenity

      9)  Minerals safeguarding and sustainable use of minerals on site

61

Agenda Item 3b



2 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site comprises a narrow corridor of 5.4 hectares of land which forms part of the
larger 35 hectares (87 acres) site contained within the earlier Site 18 application
submitted by Pennyfarthing Homes under reference 21/11237 for a total of 404 new
dwellings, a community hub and a new link road (see resolution of NFDC Planning
Committee at their meeting on 11 January 2023). The
[...]
EPORT AUGUST 2023 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
Members will recall that this full planning application was considered at the Planning 
Committee in September 2022. 
 
At the September 2022 Committee, the Planning Committee resolved to Delegate Authority 
to the Executive Head for Planning, Regeneration and Economy to grant permission 
subject to 
 
i) the completion by the end of the June 2023, of a planning obligation entered into by 

way of a Section 106 Agreement to secure those matters set out in Section (L) of 
the report including amendments shown in the Update Report; and  

 
 
ii) the imposition of the conditions set out in the Committee report and the Update 

97

Agenda Item 3c



Report and any additional / amended condition deemed necessary by the 
Executive Head for Planning, Regeneration and Economy. 

 
The Section 106 legal agreement (in respect of those matters set out in Section (L) of the 
original Committee report) was not completed by the end of June 2023 and this application 
is brought back to Committee to allow a further four-month period to complete the S106 
Agreement and issue the planning permission.  
 
Following the resolution at the September Committee a further resolution on the application 
21/11237 (404 dwellings and link road on Site 18 Land at Burgate) was made by the 
Committee at their meeting in January 2023 to grant permission subject to a S106 
Agreement being completed by 31 January 2024.  
 
The applicants have provided the following comment as reasons for the delay in completing 
the S106 and in their agreement of an extension of time to determine the application until 
22 December 2023. 
 
We are agreeable to extend the period on the basis that current resources both at the 
Council and within PFH are unable to deal simultaneously with the complex and lengthy 
process of completing Section 106 Agreements for both SS17 and SS18. Accordingly, 
because of the wider community benefits to be achieved through the earliest delivery of t
[...]

relevant protected characteristic and persons who do not share it;
and

(3) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant
 protected characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

13 RECOMMENDATION 
Delegated Authority be given to the Development Management - Service Manager to GRANT 
PERMISSION subject to: 

(i) the completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a Section 106 Agreement to 
secure those matters set out in Section (L) of this report; such agreement to be completed 
by end of April 2023.

(ii) the imposition of the conditions set out below and any additional / amended conditions 
deemed necessary by the Development Management - Service Manager, having regard to 
the continuing Section 106 discussions.

Proposed Conditions: 

1. Time Limit for Approval of Reserved Matters

The first application for the approval of Reserved Matters shall be made
within a period of three years from the date of this permission. All
subsequent Reserved Matters applications shall be submitted no later than 3
years from the date of the approval of the first reserved matters application.

Reason:  To comply with Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning

148



Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 

 
 

2. Time Limit for Commencement of Development 
 
The development shall be begun no later than two years from the final 
approval of the last of the reserved matters to be approved.  
 
Reason: To comply with Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 

 
 

3. Development phasing plan 
 
Prior to the commencement of any part of the development including any 
site clearance and demolition works, a detailed phasing plan, the number of 
reserved matters phases and including all on and offsite works, including all 
highway and drainage infrastructure works, green infrastructure works, 
landscaping, public open s
[...]
on the River Avon Special Area of 
Conservation (SAC), including mechanisms to secure the timely 
implementation of the proposed approach, have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority. Such 
proposals must:  

 
Provide for mitigation in accordance with the Council's Phosphorus 
Mitigation Strategy (or any amendment to or replacement for this 
document in force at the time), or for other  mitigation which 
achieves a phosphorous neutral impact from the development.;  
 
Provide details of the manner in which the proposed mitigation is to 
be secured. Details to be submitted shall include arrangements for 
the ongoing monitoring of any such proposals which form part of the 
proposed mitigation measures.  

 
The development shall be carried out in accordance with and subject to the 
approved proposals.  
 
Reason:        The impacts of the proposed development must be mitigated 

before any development is carried out in order to ensure that 
there will be no adverse impacts on the River Avon Special 
Area of Conservation (SAC) (adding, when it is in place and as 
applicable), in accordance with the Council's Phosphorus 
Mitigation Strategy / the Avon Nutrient Management Plan. 

 
 

 
  
  
  
 
 
Further Information: 
Stephen Belli 
Telephone: 023 8028 5430   

165



N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:6158

21/10052

Land to West of Whitsbury Road

August 2023

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Fordingbridge

David Norris
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

166



Planning Committee 09 August 2023

Application Number: 23/10662 Full Planning Permission

Site: 14 PARSONAGE BARN LANE, RINGWOOD BH24 1PX

Development: Conversion of 7 bedroom hostel into 5 flats to provide temporary

accommodation; fenestration alterations
[...]
) to affect the internationally important Annex 1 habitats for which the New
Forest SAC was designated, and by extension those of the other International
designations. Given the uncertainties in present data, a contribution is required to
undertake ongoing monitoring of the effects of traffic emissions on sensitive
locations. A monitoring strategy will be implemented to provide the earliest possible
indication that the forms of nitrogen pollution discussed (including ammonia
concentrations) are beginning to affect vegetation, so that, if necessary, measures
can be taken to mitigate the impact and prevent an adverse effect on the integrity of
the SAC habitats from occurring.  In this case, the applicant should make the
appropriate  air quality monitoring  contribution before any planning permission is
issued.

Developer Contributions

As part of the development, the following the contributions need to be   paid  prior to
planning consent being issued:

a) £21,002.00 - Habitat mitigation -  infrastructure contribution
b) £3,146.00  - Habitat mitigation non- infrastructure contribution
c) £412.00 - Air Quality monitoring contribution

As part of the development, subject to any relief being granted the following amount
Community Infrastructure Levy will be payable:

Type Proposed
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Existing
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Net
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Chargeable
Floorspace
(sq/m)

Rate Total

Dwelling
houses 293 293 0 0 £80/sqm £0.00 *

Subtotal: £0.00
Relief: £0.00
Total
Payable: £0.00

11 OTHER MATTERS

None.

172



12 CONCLUSION / PLANNING BALANCE

The proposed development is considered to be acceptable in principle in the built up
area. The proposal provides urgent temporary accommodation for those in housing
need. Adequate parking is provided on the site and access arrangements are
acceptable. Habitat mitigation will be dealt with by a financial  contribution and
phosphates mitigation would be secured by a Grampian condition. 

The application is therefore recommended for approval following the appropriate
financial contributions being made and conditions as set out.

13 RECOMMENDATION

Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development Management to GRANT
PERMISSION subject to:

i) the contributions being paid  prior to planning consent being issued as follows:

 a) £21,002.00 - Habitat mitigation -  infrastructure contribution

 b) £3,146.00 - Habitat mitigation non- infrastructure contribution

 c) £412.00 - Air Quality monitoring contribution

ii) the imposition of the conditions set out below.

Proposed Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

Existing site plan PL01
Proposed elevation and flood plan PL02
Location, Block and existing plan PL03
Proposed site plan PL04 Rev C
Proposed hard landscaping PL05 Rev C
Proposed soft landscaping PL06 Rev C
Air Quality Statement
Design and Access Statement

Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the development.

173



3. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until the spaces
shown on Plan PL/04 Rev C for the parking of  vehicles  and cycles have
been provided.  The spaces shown on Plan PL/04 Rev C for the parking of
vehicles and cycles  shall be retained and kept available for the parking  of
vehicles and cycles  for the dwellings hereby approved at all times.

Reason:  To ensure adequate parking provision is made in the interest of
highway safety and in accordance with Policies ENV3 and
CCC2 of the Local Plan 2016-2036 Part One: Planning
Strategy for the New Forest District outside of the National
Park.

4. All external works (hard surfacing, soft landscape and boundary treatments)
shall be carried out in a
[...]
n.

Further Information:
Judith Garrity
Telephone: 023 8028 5434

175



22

6

1 to 7

2a

9a

4

14 1

Ringwood School

26

16

2

9

3

16a

Ward Bdy

BI
SH

O
P

CO
UR

T

PARSONAGE BARN LANE

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:461

23/10662

14 Parsonage Barn Lane

August 2023

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

Ringwood

David Norris
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

176



Planning Committee 09 August 2023

Application Number: 23/10618 Full Planning Permission

Site: 14 MATLEY GARDENS, TOTTON SO40 8EY

Development: First floor side extension with partial garage conversion;

fenestration alterations; single-storey rear extension to replace

existing conservatory

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Walters

Agent: J Design & Planning Ltd

Target Date: 27/07/2023

Case Officer: Jacky Dawe

Officer
Recommendation

Grant Subject to Conditions

Reason for Referral
to Committee:

This application is to be considered by Committee due to a

contrary view of Councillor K Crisell

________________________________________________________________________

1 THE SITE

The application property is located within the Totton defined Built up Area. The
area has a  verdant  character.

It is a detached house towards the end of a close, there is an area of trees
beyond the side boundary which forms part of Totton and Eling Bowling Centre.
Beyond the rear boundary is Crabbs Way. To the front of the property, it is open
and ample parking available for 3 cars, in front of a double integral garage.

2 THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

Permission is sought for the use of 1 garage as living accommodation and
associated alterations; a single-storey rear extension, first floor side extension
and a two-storey rear extension with open covered area to rear.

3 PLANNING HISTORY

Proposal Decision
Da
[...]
6

62

10

26

15

56

Units 1 to 4

70

The Rosary

1 to 7

21

19

152

7

95

91
10

123

70

107

54

42

52

4

27

20

51

14

17

8

11 5

10

9
11

7

27

21

111

4 7

121Doughty

Endeavour House

25

51

61
87 79

50
c

Industrial Estate
Hightown

El Sub Sta

ESS

El Sub Sta

Play Area

Play Area

ESS

Is
su

es

HOPCLOVER WAY

NARROW
LEAF DRIVE

Lin
e o

f P
os

ts

Sewage Ppg Sta

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1654

23/10040

Land at Crow Arch Lane

August 2023

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

& Crow Lane, Crow
Ringwood

David Norris
Service Manager 
Development Management 
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey AC0000820269

195



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Former Police Station, Southampton Road, Lymington (Application No. 23/10282)
	23 10282
	Plan 23 10282
	Appendix to report 23 10282.- 1pdf

	3b SS18 Land North of Augustus Avenue and West of the A338 Salisbury Road, North of Burgate (Application No. 23/10518)
	23 10518
	Plan 23 10518

	3c Land to West of Whitsbury Road, Fordingbridge (Application No. 21/10052)
	21 10052
	Plan 21 10052

	3d 14 Parsonage Barn Lane, Ringwood (Application No. 23/10662)
	23 10662
	Plan 23 10662

	3e 14 Matley Gardens, Totton (Application No. 23/10618)
	23 10618
	Plan 23 10618

	3f 54 Crawte Avenue, Holbury, Fawley (Application No. 23/10554)
	23 10554
	Plan 23 10554

	3g Land at Crow Arch Lane and Crow Lane, Crow, Ringwood (Application No. 23/10040)
	23 10040
	Plan 23 10040




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

9 AUGUST 2023 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 9 August 
2023 

 
* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 

* Cllr Barry Rickman (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Hilary Brand 
* Kate Crisell 
* Philip Dowd 
* Matthew Hartmann 
* David Hawkins 
* Dave Penny 
 

  Joe Reilly 
* Janet Richards 
* John Sleep 
* Malcolm Wade 
  Phil Woods 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Colm McCarthy 
 

   
 

 
Also In Attendance 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Stephen Belli, Jessica Cooke, Jacky Dawe, Judith Garrity, Nigel Hewitson, 
David Norris, Julie Parry, Warren Simmonds and Joe Tyler 
 
 
Apologies 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs J Reilly and P Woods. 
 

10   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2023 be agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

11   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr M Hartman, for transparency purposes, declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
application 23/10554, as a Ward Councillor for Fawley, Blackfield, Calshot & 
Langley. He concluded there were no grounds under common law to prevent him 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr K Crisell declared an interest in application 23/10618 as she had called the 
application in for Committee’s consideration and would be speaking in objection as 



 
PC 9 AUGUST 2023 
 

 

 
2 

 

Ward Councillor. She concluded, therefore that she would withdraw from the 
Committee for the item and not vote on the matter. 

12   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   Former Police Station, Southampton Road, Lymington (Application No. 
23/10282)  

  Details: 
 
Redevelopment of the site to form 32no. Retirement apartments including 
communal facilities, access, car parking & landscaping; demolition of 
existing building. 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr Bronwen Bridges (Objector) 
 
Mr Donald Mackenzie (Objector) 
 
Mrs Donna Gittins (Objector) 
 
Cllr Jack Davies - Pennington Ward Councillor 
 
Cllr Barry Dunning – Lymington Ward Councillor 
 
Cllr Jacqueline England – Lymington Ward Councillor 
 
Cllr Alan Penson - Lymington & Pennington Town Council 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None.  
 
Comment: 
 
As per Committee Update published 8 August - One further representation 
received from a third party, objecting to the proposal on grounds of lack of 
need for additional retirement accommodation in Lymington. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the matter be deferred to a later date to allow further information to be 
provided in respect of development viability, including information why a 
reduction in affordable housing contribution was deemed acceptable on this 
development.  
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
The Committee expressed concerns over the scale of the reduction in 
affordable housing contributions, put forward by the applicant, and 
requested clarity and further detail on this. Members specific concern lay in 
the reduction, towards the provision of off-site affordable housing, down to 
£300,000. Members requested an explanation as to the reasons why the 
viability assessment found the reduced contribution level acceptable.  



 
PC 9 AUGUST 2023 
 

 

 
3 

 

 b   SS18 Land North of Augustus Avenue and West of the A338 Salisbury 
Road, North of Burgate (Application No. 23/10518)  

  Details: 
 
Construction of link road from Augustus Avenue to the A338, forming part of 
the SS18 allocated site, including landscaping, permanent and temporary 
drainage infrastructure and other associated infrastructure (enabling early 
delivery of the highways infrastructure of hybrid application reference 
(21/11237) (AMENDED REASON TO ADVERTISE). 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr Guy Peirson-Hagger – Pennyfarthing Homes Ltd (applicant) 
 
Mr Ben Arnold – Pennyfarthing Homes Ltd  
 
Mr Tim Wall – i-Transport  
 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
Cranborne Chase AONB Partnership 
 
Hampshire (HCC) Highway Authority 
 
Natural England  
 
Comment: 
 
There were a number of updates to the report, contained in the Committee 
Update published on 8 August, which the Case Officer referred to in his 
presentation. In addition, the Case Officer gave a verbal update to confirm 
the Highway Authority had now agreed the revised CTMP and that condition 
3 could be deleted. The Case Officer also confirmed that in the light of 
comments from Natural England an Appropriate Assessment under the 
Habitat Regulations had now been carried out. 
 
The updates included amendments to condition 2 and condition 8, as 
follows: 
 
Condition 2. Add the following plans as approved: 
 

 DRC 007 Rev P01 Groundwater interceptor drain 

 LAP001 Rev F Site location plan (with no details shown) 

 DRC 0013 rev P01 Various sections through road 139  
 
Condition 8. Condition to be re-worded as follows 
 
The development shall be carried out completely in accordance with the 
terms and details set out in the Construction Traffic Management Plan 
revision 3 and in accordance with the further details provided by  
I Transport in their email of 3 August 2023. There shall in addition be no 
deliveries to the site other than on Monday to Fridays (excluding Bank 
Holidays) and in accordance with the hours of delivery referred to in the 



 
PC 9 AUGUST 2023 
 

 

 
4 

 

above documents. 
 
Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Development Management - Service 
Manager to GRANT PERMISSION subject to:  
 
 
(i) the imposition of the conditions set out in the report and updates to the 
Planning Committee  
 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As set out in the report for item 3b on the agenda, including the addition of 
the above amendment to conditions 2 and  8 and the deletion of condition 3. 

 c   Land to West of Whitsbury Road, Fordingbridge (Application No. 
21/10052)  

  Details: 
 
Residential development and change of use of land to Alternative Natural 
Recreational Greenspace and all other necessary on-site infrastructure 
(Outline planning application  
all matters reserved except means of access only in relation to a new point 
of vehicular access into the site. 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None. 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None.  
 
Comment: 
 
As per the Committee Update, published on 8 August, that the 
recommendation be amended. The amended recommendation is shown 
below in the ‘Decision’ section. 
 
Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Development Management - Service 
Manager to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 
(i) the completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a Section 
106 Agreement to secure those matters set out in Section (L) of the report; 
such agreement to be completed by 22 December 2023.  
 
(ii) the imposition of the conditions set out in the report and any additional / 
amended conditions deemed necessary by the Development Management - 
Service Manager, having regard to the continuing Section 106 discussions. 
 



 
PC 9 AUGUST 2023 
 

 

 
5 

 

Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As set out in the report for item 3c on the agenda and Committee Update. 

 d   14 Parsonage Barn Lane, Ringwood (Application No. 23/10662)  

  Details: 
 
Conversion of 7-bedroom hostel into 5 flats to provide temporary 
accommodation; fenestration alterations, associated landscaping, parking, 
cycle and bin store. 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr Tim Davis- Housing Development Officer NFDC (Applicant). 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None.  
 
Comment: 
 
There were several minor updates to the report, as shown in the Committee 
Update published on 8 August, including a change to condition 4, which 
read: 
 
Condition 4 – Line 3 – the word ‘should’ to change to ‘shown’. 
 
Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Service Manager Development 
Management to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 
 
i) the following contributions being paid prior to planning consent being 
issued as follows:  
 

a) £21,002.00 - Habitat mitigation - infrastructure contribution  
 

b) £3,146.00 - Habitat mitigation non- infrastructure contribution  
 

c) £412.00 - Air Quality monitoring contribution  
 
ii) the imposition of the conditions set out in the report. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As set out in the report for item 3d of the agenda. 
 

 e   14 Matley Gardens, Totton (Application No. 23/10618)  

  Details: 
 
First floor side extension with partial garage conversion; fenestration 
alterations; single-storey rear extension to replace existing conservatory. 
 



 
PC 9 AUGUST 2023 
 

 

 
6 

 

Public Participants: 
 
Mr Kevin Walters (applicant) 
 
Cllr K Crisell – Ward Councillor  
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None.  
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr K Crisell declared an interest as she had called the application in for 
Committee’s consideration and would be speaking in objection as Ward 
Councillor. She concluded, therefore that she would withdraw from the 
Committee for the item and not vote on the matter. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As set out in the report for item 3e of the agenda. 
 
 

 f   54 Crawte Avenue, Holbury, Fawley (Application No. 23/10554)  

  Details: 
 
Rebuild and extend to the front of the existing garage. 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr Malcolm Tyler (applicant) 
 
Cllr Peter Armstrong (Statement read out on his behalf) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None.  
 
Comment: 
 
None. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As set out in the report for item 3f of the agenda. 
 



 
PC 9 AUGUST 2023 
 

 

 
7 

 

 
 

 g   Land at Crow Arch Lane and Crow Lane, Crow, Ringwood (Application 
No. 23/10040)  

  Details: 
 
Totem sign (non-illuminated) (Application for Advertising Consent). 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None. 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None.  
 
Comment: 
 
None. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant advertisement consent. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As set out in the report for item 3f of the agenda. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


